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CORBAN ACCELERATED ONLINE OVERVIEW

Corban Accelerated Online (CAO) is an extension of the Adult
Degree Programs (ADP) at Corban University, which is located on 142
beautiful acres in the Willamette Valley overlooking Oregon’s capital
city. The University is accredited by the Northwest Commission on
Colleges and Universities. It is recognized by “U.S. News & World
Report” as one of the West’s Top Ten Best Regional Colleges.

As a Christian University, we are committed to provide a Christian
education for life and service. It is our conviction that learning and the
Christian faith are inseparable. We are committed to the Bible as our
standard of faith and practice.

The mission of Corban Accelerated Online is to provide ADP students
with a means for completing degree requirements outside their major.

CAO is a reading and writing intensive program offered to ensure that
the CAO courses provide a comprehensive and timely set of general
education and elective course credits allowing students to satisfy
degree requirements.

The program is a valuable tool as well for the prospective or
“pre-cohort” ADP student who is seeking to acquire the minimum
number of credits for entrance into the Adult Degree Program.
Students may earn from two to three credits per course. CAO courses
are also available to the adult learner from other institutions

needing elective or Bible courses or for those who just enjoy the
learning process.

CAO courses enable students to satisfy requirements in biblical
studies and general education. Currently, CAO offers over 70 online
classes which are delivered in a five-week, online format using the
Converge course management system.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
888-370-7590 toll free, locally at 503-375-7590 or online at
CAO@corban.edu.



CAO COURSES OFFERED

BIBLICAL STUDIES

BI112CACA Old Testament Survey ............cccccreeeueureccrcenecnne 2 credits
BI122CACA New Testament Survey ..o 2 credits
BI20200OCA  Bible Study Methods..........ccccccoeuviviiiiinn. 2 credits
BI212CACA Redeeming Relationships.........cccocccoeuveeccinennne 2 credits
BI3SO3ATCA ACES ottt nn 2 credits
BISBO3COCA  ColOSSIANS......ccieveeeeeeeeereereeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeee e s 2 credits
BI3O3EPCA Ephesians........ccoococnncnnicnccrccceceeeens 2 credits
BISO3GACA  Galatians.........ccoeeeveeeeereeeeeeeeceeeereeeeeeeeee e 2 credits
BI3O3GJCA Gospel of John ..o 2 credits
BIBO3HECA  Hebrews ... 2 credits
BI3O3ISCA T T 1 s DO 2 credits
BI3O3JACA JAINICS e 2 credits
BI3SO3LCCA Life of ChIiSt u.vvvvieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee e 2 credits
BI3O3LUCA LUKE ..o 2 credits
BIBO3MACA  Matthew .......cccoooeeveeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee e 2 credits
BIBO3PHCA  Philippians.......cccococoeurnicirenicneneceeneceeneeeeneeas 2 credits
BI3O3PRCA Proverbs........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 credits
BI3O3PSCA PSAlMS ...t 2 credits
BIBO3ROCA  ROMADNS ....oceeeeeeviveeceeeeeeteeteeeeeeeeee et eee e eseerenes 3 credits
BI3SO3THCA I Thessalonians .........cccceoveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerene 2 credits

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

BA31200CA  Introduction to Entrepreneurship .................... 2 credits
BA313GPCA  Grant Proposals (no OL students) ...........c.cccceuureee. 3 credits
BA321CACA  Servant Leadership.......ccococoevveciiniciinicnneee 3 credits
BA3620PCA  Mgmt. of Organizational Performance............... 3 credits
BA4430BCA  Group and Organizational Behavior ................ 3 credits
COMMUNICATION
CO112CACA  Fundamentals of Speech.........ccccooncinicnnecs 2 credits
CO413CACA  Effective Interpersonal Relations

and Communication (no OL students)................... 3 credits
CRIMINAL JUSTICE

CJ41300CA  Juvenile Delinquency........c.cccooeceurenicrrenicrnencnee 3 credits



ENGLISH/WRITING

ENIO2CACA  Introduction to Literature.........cccccovurucuneueuncen. 2 credits
ENI22CACA  Introduction to College Writing ....................... 2 credits
FINE ARTS
ATIO200CA  Introduction to Art .......c.coecuvecenerreecuniurercereeenen. 2 credits
AT242DPCA  Introduction to Digital Photography................ 2 credits
HISTORY
HI252CACA  History of the Pacific Northwest ...................... 2 credits
HI342CACA  Jewish History and Culture...........ccccccovccuneuence. 2 credits
HI37200CA  Bonhoeffer Confronts Hitler’s Reich................ 2 credits
HI422CCCA  How Christianity

Transformed Civilization...........ccccccveeevcunecencen. 2 credits
HI443CACA  American Civil War ..., 2 credits
INTERCULTURAL STUDIES
IS202CACA  Global Perspectives........cccocovecuneurencureueencerecnnes 2 credits
MATHEMATICS
MAIO2CACA  Contemporary Math.........cccocoeevcuvicciniriccnicen. 2 credits
PSYCHOLOGY
PS202CACA  General Psychology........cccccovucunurevcinicencrecnnne 2 credits
PS35300CA  Psychology of Addiction .........cccceecuniuvencurecenee 3 credits
PS36300CA  Group Dynamics ........cccoeeuvvivininiiincncicncnnne, 3 credits
PS383PCCA  Pastoral Counseling .........ccccoocccuneuececuniucencenecnnne 3 credits
PS413CACA  Abnormal Psychology.........coccovereeciniucincinecnnne 3 credits

PS493DDCA  Psychology of Death and Dying..........cccc.c....... 3 credits



SCIENCE

SCI22CACA  Biology 101 (Iab) .........cccouvvvimviivivimiirniiniiriniinn,
SC25200CA  Human Genetics (Iab) ........ccccvvviviiininininnn.
SOCIOLOGY

SO102CACA  Introduction to Sociology .........ccccovecuniueeccuneucnnee
SO333CACA  Child Abuse and Neglect ..........ccccoouccuneueeccrneucnnee
SO333FVCA  Family Violence and Dysfunction.............c.........
THEOLOGY

TH212CACA  Spiritual Fitness.........ccccvveeecunicencinecnenecreeeenees
TH21300CA  Introduction to Christian Theology I ................

TH22300CA Introduction to Christian Theology II

TH433CACA  Biblical & World Views..........cccoceeveeciiiiieine

(no FS, OL or or pre-cohort students)

Note: Some courses are not offered every academic year



CAO REGISTRATION

Early registration is always prudent when it comes to CAO courses.
Many classes fill quickly as students are looking for credits to fulfill
requirements for their degree in a timely manner. Register at
www.corban.edu/cao. Registration for summer and fall opens April 7.
Registration for spring 2015 opens November 10.

Tuition for CAO is $335 per credit hour. Tuition must be paid in full
at the time of registration. Corban accepts all major credit cards. You
may also choose the option of E-Check when registering online. A
$40 technology fee will be assessed once each semester for students
enrolling in CAO courses.

Note: If you are a current ADP student and plan to
use financial aid for CAO tuition, please contact your
assessment counselor.

Note: If you are a pre-cohort program student, you will be
contacted regarding financial aid.

Course descriptions are available on page 12 of this catalog and on the
CAO website: www.corban.edu/cao. Simply click on class schedules
and run your cursor over the class number or title.

Textbook and lab fees vary with each class and are not included in
tuition. You may contact the Corban University Bookstore (503-375-
7035) to purchase your textbooks or just go to your favorite online
supplier.

Course syllabi and other necessary course materials will be emailed to
you following successful registration, approximately two weeks prior
to class start date.

Prior to the start date of class, you will be registered in Converge
(Corban’s online course management system). You will receive
information about the course, web mail, and access to grades/
transcripts.



CLASS SIZE

Online CAO classes are limited to 15 students. Classes with fewer than
five registered students are subject to cancellation. Should this occur
you will be contacted in advance and your tuition will be refunded in
full or you will be assisted in enrolling in another class.

AUDITS

Audits are not permitted in the CAO program.

WITHDRAWALS

If you need to withdraw from a course you must do so prior to the
Friday of week one. Contact the Adult Degree Programs office
by phone (888-370-7590 or 503-375-7590); or by email
(CAO@corban.edu) to officially request a course withdrawal.
Students withdrawing AFTER the Friday of week one will forfeit a
tuition refund and are subject to a failing grade.

REFUNDS

Tuition is refundable when a student requests a withdrawal prior
to the Friday of week one. In cases where severe illness or a family
emergency (occurring after a course has begun) prohibit one from
completing a class, please contact the ADP office.

If you have any questions contact us at 503-375-7590 or
888-370-7590 (outside of Oregon) or CAO@corban.edu.

ACADEMICHONESTY

Corban University is committed to high academic standards and
expects students to achieve these standards in a manner marked

by integrity and honesty. Academic honesty is the hallmark of true
personal integrity. Students” academic work is evaluated on the
assumption that the work presented is their own. Faculty and students
are expected to identify departures from academic honesty. For specific
details regarding principles of academic honest please see the online
Corban academic catalog at www.corban.edu



COMPLEMENTARY TRACKS AND CERTIFICATES

Courses in the Mental Health Track and Children and Families Track
are designed to complement the Psychology: Family Studies program.

The Leadership Tools Track emphasizes learning in the Business:
Organizational Leadership Program. Students completing all three
courses in one track will receive a certificate of completion which will
enhance your educational resume.

MENTAL HEALTH TRACK

PS35300CA  Psychology of Addiction .........ccccoveeuniuriccuniunencen. 3 credits
PS36300CA  Group Dynamics ..........cccccevvniicccnininininen, 3 credits
PS413CACA  Abnormal Psychology........ccc.ccvcuricuniunicceninennn. 3 credits

Total Credits 9

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES TRACK

SO333FVCA  Family Violence and Dysfunction....................... 3 credits
CJ41300CA  Juvenile Delinquency.........ccccooeeecurerucrrenccerennee 3 credits
SO333CACA  Child Abuse and Neglect ..........ccccccccviiuninninnes 3 credits

Total Credits 9

LEADERSHIP TOOLS TRACK

BA31200CA  Intro to Entrepreneurship.........ccocceecneecuncunecnnee 2 credits

BA4430BCA  Group and Organizational Behavior ................. 3 credits

BA3620PCA  Management of Organizational
Performance..........ccocevvveieeeccininccieinccieeenns 3 credits

Total Credits 8



CERTIFICATES
CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES CERTIFICATE

Corban offers a Christian Ministries Certificate (a non-degree
certificate) designed for lay persons who work or desire to volunteer
significant time in ministry opportunities in the local church or not-
for-profit organizations. The certificate provides an integration of
biblical, theological, and theoretical courses as well as other practical
courses in leadership, communication and counseling to enhance
knowledge and skills useful in ministry-related opportunities. Corban
University allows a maximum of 10 transferrable credits for this
certificate.

BI20200CA  Bible Study Methods 2 credits
BI112CACA Old Testament Survey 2 credits
BI122CACA New Testament Survey 2 credits
TH21300CA  Introduction to Christian Theology | 3 credits
TH22300CA  Introduction to Christian Theology Il 3 credits
CO413CACA  Effective Interpersonal Relations

and Communication 3 credits
IS202CACA  Global Perspectives 2 credits
PS383PCCA  Pastoral Counseling 3 credits
BA32100CA  Servant Leadership 3 credits
TH433CACA  Biblical and World Views 3 credits
BI3O3__ CA Bible Book Study Elective (choose one) 2 credits

Total Credits 28



SUMMER SEMESTER 2014

(Online Registration Opens April 7, 2014)

Course #

BA321CACA
BI3O3PSCA
HI37200CA
PS202CACA
PS36300CA
SC25200CA
SO333FVCA
TH212CACA

BI3O3LCCA
BI3O3LUCA
CJ41300CA
EN1O2CACA
MAI102CACA
AT24200CA
PS35300CA
TH433CACA*

AT10200CA
BA4430BCA
BI303GACA
BI3O3HECA
BI3O3ROCA
COIl12CACA
PS383PCCA
SO333CACA

Course Title

Servant Leadership
Psalms

3
2

Bonhoeffer Confronts Hitler's Reich 2

General Psychology

Group Dynamics

Human Genetics

Family Violence & Dysfunction
Spiritual Fitness

Life of Christ

Luke

Juvenile Delinquency
Introduction to Literature
Contemporary Math

Digital Photography
Psychology of Addiction
Biblical & World Views

with TH433BD

(no FS or OL program students)

Introduction to Art

Group & Organizational Behavior
Galatians

Hebrews

Romans

Fundamentals of Speech

Pastoral Counseling

Child Abuse & Neglect

*no pre-cohort or program students
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Credits Dates

5/4-6/7
5/4-6/7
5/7-6/7
5/4-6/7
5/4-6/7
5/4-6/7
5/4-6/7
5/4-6/7

6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12
6/8-7/12

7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16
7/13-8/16

Fulfills

Elective
Biblical Studies
History
Psychology
Elective
Science/Lab
Elective
Biblical Studies

Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Elective
Literature
Mathematics
Elective
Elective
Biblical Studies

Fine Arts
Elective
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Speech
Elective
Elective



FALL SEMESTER 2014

(Online Registration Opens April 7, 2014)

Course #

AT10200CA
BI3O3JACA
BI212CACA
BI3O3EPCA
HI342CACA
IS202CACA
SO102CACA
SO333FVCA

BA3620PCA
BI3O3ISCA
BI3O3MACA
BI3O3PRCA
COIl12CACA
MA102CACA
TH21300CA

BI112CACA
BI20200CA
BI3O3PHCA
EN1O2CACA
HI422CCCA

PS413CACA
SC25200CA

Course Title

Introduction to Art

James

Redeeming Relationships

Ephesians

Jewish History and Culture
Global Perspectives
Introduction to Sociology
Family Violence & Dysfunction

Mgmt of Org Performance

Isaiah
Matthew
Proverbs

Fundamentals of Speech
Contemporary Math
Intro to Christian Theology I

Old Testament Survey
Bible Study Methods

Philippians

Introduction to Literature
How Christianity Transformed

Civilization

Abnormal Psychology

Human Genetics
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Credits Dates

8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27
8/24-9/27

9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1
9/28-11/1

11/2-12/13
11/2-12/13
11/2-12/13
11/2-12/13
11/2-12/13

11/2-12/13
11/2-12/13

Fulfills

Fine Arts
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies

History
Elective
Elective
Elective

Elective
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies

Speech

Mathematics
Biblical Studies

Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Literature
History

Elective
Science/lab



SPRING SEMESTER 2015

(Registration Opens November 10, 2014)

Course #

AT10200CA
BA31200CA
BA313GPCA*
BI3O3GJCA
BI3O3THCA
EN122CACA
HI252CACA
PS35300CA
CO413CACA"

BI303COCA
BI3O3PRCA
EN1O2CACA
MAI102CACA
PS202CACA
PS36300CA
SO333CACA
TH22300CA

BI122CACA
BI3O3ATCA
CJ41300CA
COIl12CACA
HI443CACA
PS413CACA
PS493DDCA
SCI22CACA

Course Title

Introduction to Art

Intro to Entrepreneurship

Grant Proposals (no OL students)
Gospel of John

I Thessalonians

Introduction to College Writing
History of the Pacific Northwest
Psychology of Addiction
Effective Interpersonal Relations
and Communication

(no OL students)

Colossians

Proverbs

Introduction to Literature
Contemporary Math

General Psychology

Group Dynamics

Child Abuse and Neglect
Intro to Christian Theology Il

New Testament Survey

Acts

Juvenile Delinquency
Fundamentals of Speech
American Civil War

Abnormal Psychology
Psychology of Death and Dying
Biology 101

* joining program class
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Credits Dates

1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7
1/4-2/7

2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14
2/8-3/14

3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25
3/15-4/25

Fulfills

Fine Arts
Elective
Elective

Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Writing
History
Elective
Elective

Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Literature
Mathematics
Psychology
Elective
Elective
Biblical Studies

Biblical Studies
Biblical Studies
Elective
Speech

History
Elective
Elective
Science/lab



COURSE DESCRIPTIONS
BIBLICAL STUDIES

BI112CACA  Old Testament Survey (2 credits)

Our purpose will be to provide a correlated and complete overview of the Old Testament
Scriptures for a better understanding of its timeless truths, and a practical application to
our daily living. We will demonstrate its historic accuracy; its basic unity, and its timeless
relevancy. By the time the course is completed, each student will have a comprehensive
view of the Old Testament Scriptures.

BI122CACA  New Testament Survey (2 credits)

This survey is an overview of the basic content and themes of the New Testament.
Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion, this course will aid the
student in their understanding, application and spiritual transformation.

BI20200CA Bible Study Methods (2 credits)

This course is an introduction to the principles of the inductive method approach
to studying the Bible, the development of techniques, utilization of tools, and the
employment of various methods such as synthesis and analysis. The principles of
interpreting Scripture are presented.

BI2Z12CACA Redeeming Relationships (2 credits)

This course introduces the student to the biblical teaching about conflict and its causes.
Combining biblical investigation, word studies, life stories, and a self-evaluation, the
course guides students in developing biblical habits that will resolve relational conflicts
while reducing their frequency in his or her life.

BI3O3ATCA Acts (2 credits)

This is a study of Luke’s biblical account entitled The Acts of the Apostles. This analysis
course emphasizes its theme, basic content and structure with specific analysis of several
of its more prominent subjects with the goal of individual understanding, application and
transformation.

BI303COCA Colossians (2 credits)

This is a study of the epistle of Paul to the Colossians. This analysis course emphasizes
its theme (purpose), basic content and structure with specific analysis of several of its
more prominent subjects with the goal of individual understanding, application and
transformation.

BI3O3EPCA Ephesians (2 credits)

This is a study of Paul’s epistles to the Ephesians. This analysis course emphasizes its
theme, basic content and structure with specific analysis of several of its more prominent
subjects with the goal of individual understanding, application and transformation.

BI303GACA Galatians (2 credits)

This is a survey of the book of Galatians. This analysis course emphasizes its theme, basic
content and structure with specific analysis of several of its more prominent subjects with
the goal of individual understanding, application, and transformation.

BI303GJCA Gospel of John (2 credits)

This is a study of the gospel of John. This analysis course emphasizes its theme, basic
content and structure with specific analysis of several of its more prominent subjects with
the goal of individual understanding, application, and transformation.



BI3O3HECA Hebrews (2 credits)

This is a survey on the book of Hebrews. This course emphasizes the book’s basic
content and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this
epistle, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI30O3ISCA Isaiah (2 credits)

This is a survey on the book of Isaiah. This course emphasizes the book’s basic content
and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of Isaiah,
this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI303JACA James (2 credits)

This is a survey on the book of James. This course emphasizes the book’s basic content
and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this
book, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI3O3LCCA Life of Christ (2 credits)

Life of Christ includes a harmony of the Gospels and a careful study of the incarnate life
of Christ as recorded in the Gospels. The course will also set the historic and geographic
stage for the advent of Christ and familiarize the student with the political and religious
atmosphere in which He lived.

BI3O3LUCA Luke (2 credits)

This is a survey on the Gospel of Luke. This course emphasizes the book’s basic content
and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this

book, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI3O3MACA Matthew (2 credits)

This is a survey on the book of Matthew. This course emphasizes the book’s basic
content and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this
gospel, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI3O3PHCA Philippians (2 credits)

This is a study of the epistle of Paul to the Philippians. This analysis course emphasizes its
theme, basic content and structure with specific analysis of several of its more prominent
subjects with the goal of individual understanding, application and transformation.

BI3O3PRCA Proverbs (2 credits)

This course is an analytical and expositional study of Proverbs. Emphases will include
poetic and cultural backgrounds, foundational and practical themes, as well as
interpretation and application of key passages.

BI303PSCA Psalms (2 credits)

This is a survey on the book of Psalms. This course emphasizes the book’s basic content
and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this
epistle, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.

BI3O3ROCA Romans (3 credits)

This is a study of the epistle of Paul to the Romans. This analysis course emphasizes its
theme, basic content and structure with specific analysis of several of its more prominent
subjects with the goal of individual understanding, application and transformation.



BI3O3THCA 1 Thessalonians (2 credits)

This is an encouraging exploration of the first letter of Paul to the Thessalonians, with
empbhasis on discovering its historical setting, key truths, and practical themes. Students
will sharpen their skills of observation, interpretation and meditation using an inductive
approach.

TH21200CA Spiritual Fitness (2 credits)

This course introduces the student to the biblical teaching about maturity. Combining
biblical investigation, word studies, life stories, and a self-evaluation, the course guides
students in developing biblical habits that will promote biblical maturity in his or her life.

TH21300CA Introduction to Christian Theology 1 (3 credits)

This is an advanced study of Christian doctrine which gives students an overall system
of theology. Christian Theology I is the study of Theological Prolegomena, Bibliology,
Theology Proper, Christology, and Pneumatology.

TH22300CA Introduction to Christian Theology II (3 credits)

An advanced study of Christian doctrine which gives students an overall system of
theology. Christian Theology Il is the study of anthropology, hamartiology, soteriology,
angelology, ecclesiology, and eschatology.

LIBERAL STUDIES COURSES

AT10200CA Introduction to Art (2 credits)

This course examines the role of art in today’s society. The components of this course
are exploration of art media, and the analytical and descriptive study of visual art, both
present and past, with its social implications.

AT242DPCA Introduction to Digital Photography (2 credits)

Digital Photography provides both entry-level and intermediate camera users with a
review of principles of photographic composition, features of contemporary digital
cameras and an understanding of how they can be applied to achieve a wide range
of specific photographic effects. Learning will be assessed by means of field project
photographs posted in the online classroom.

BA313GPCA Grant Proposals (3 credits)

The ability to write successful grants is highly prized by nearly all types of organizations,
making improvements and interventions possible even in difficult economic
circumstances. Grant writing reviews the full process of determining and documenting
needs, matching them with appropriate funding organizations, and initiating the process
of query, report formulation and submission to maximize the potential for success.

CO112CACA Fundamentals of Speech (2 credits)

This course is an introduction to communication theory and practical aspects of
communicating. Emphasizes support materials, powerful prose, vocal variety and the art
of public speaking through personal feedback on four types of speeches (videotaped).
Biblical ethos is emphasized.

EN102CACA Introduction to Literature (2 credits)

This course will help students appreciate, understand, and analyze literature’s three main
genres: fiction, poetry, and drama. Students will learn many literary terms that will help
them fully appreciate and understand the literature they read. Some of these literary
terms will include theme, character, plot, setting, point of view, and symbol.

EN122CACA Introduction to College Writing (2 credits)
This is a study and application of the rhetorical modes—narrative, thesis and support,
classification, and comparison/contrast.



HI252CACA History of the Pacific Northwest (2 credits)

History of the Pacific Northwest: Century of Settlement is a study of the political, religious,
economic, and cultural life of the Pacific Northwest from the time of the First Nations
(Indians) to the close of the frontier in the 1890’s and the rise of the Progressive Era.

HI342CACA Jewish History and Culture (2 credits)

Jewish History and Culture gives a fascinating look at the spiritual grandmother sitting
behind and alongside of our own Christian faith. The student studies Jewish biblical
interpretation, key historic events, Talmudic wisdom, the place of holy days, and

the power of Jewish religious symbols by reading the highly acclaimed book Jewish
Literacy; The Most important Things to Know About the Jewish Religion, Its People,
and Its History. The author is the conservative Rabbi Joseph Telushkin, a teacher, widely
respected inside and outside the Jewish world.

HI37200CA Bonhoeffer Confronts Hitler’s Reich (2 credits)

Bonhoeffer Confronts Hitler’s Reich presents the student with an overview of the chal-
lenges facing Christ’s true Church as it challenged the Nazi false church of the 1930s

and 1940s. Lutheran theologian-pastor Dietrich Bonhoeffer led the way in exposing the
Reich church as a non-Christian bigoted movement. The Nazi church smothered the Gos-
pel of Love by denying that all believing Jews and Gentiles are “one in Christ.” Galatians
3:28. Many brave German Christians stood strong and left us with a model of courage by
risking their lives, and giving their lives, as they confronted an evil generation.

HI422CCCA How Christianity Transformed Civilization (2 credits)

Christianity Transforms Civilization is a study of the positive power of biblical truths and
Christ’s Gospel of Love as they dynamically interact with worldly cultures. All too often
these days Christianity is bludgeoned as an aggressive meddlesome religion instead of a
life-giving treasure that can help construct a healthy society. From the time of the Roman
Caesars to the present day this course provides an overview of the transforming power of
Christianity as it touches the different facets of culture.

HI443CACA American Civil War (2 credits)

The American Civil War still resonates within our national soul 150 years after the first
shots were fired. This war worked to define who we are as Americans and what values
we hold dear. The focus of the course will be on the tough decisions that confronted
President Abraham Lincoln; the strategies, tactics, and personalities at work in key battles
such as Vicksburg and Gettysburg; the struggle of men like Frederick Douglass in moving
the focus of the war beyond simply saving the Union so as to include the liberation of
four million people from slavery; and the legacy left by the president in becoming the
exemplar of what it means to be a compassionate leader.

MA102CACA Contemporary Math (2 credits)

This is an introductory course designed to bring the variety and usefulness of
mathematics to the non-specialist. The goal is to help each student apply mathematics in
problem solving and decision making for life, as well as to see God’s power and creativity
through mathematics.

PS202CACA General Psychology (2 credits)

This is an introduction to the important topics in the field, such as behavior, motivation,
attitudes, human development, intelligence and its measurement, learning, remembering,
and personality

PS493DDCA Psychology of Death and Dying (3 credits)

This course will introduce lifespan development and the final stages of the process of
Death and Dying. Students will compare and contrast historical and modern attitudes
toward death and dying found in literature, rituals, religion, philosophy, film, medico-legal
issues, and in the process of clarifying the attitudes and values of diverse peoples.



SC122CACA Biology 101 (2 credits)

This course will encompass the principles of biology that include the structure and
function of the cell to the complexities of current Ecological issues. Topics will include
chemistry fundamentals, cell biology, classic and molecular genetics, origin and principles
of creation and evolution, plant form and function, animal form and function and ecology.
A laboratory component is involved. This course is worth 2 credits.

$C25200CA Human Genetics (2 credits)

This course is an examination of the basic principles of human genetics including the
following topics: cell cycle, mitosis, meiosis, Mendel’'s Laws, Non-mendelian genetics, sex
determination and sex-linkage, molecular genetics, and various genetic technologies. A
laboratory component is involved. This course is worth two semester credits.

SO102CACA Introduction to Sociology (2 credits)

Sociological concepts and methods provide a useful and enlightening lens through

which to view current events and the social issues encountered in everyday life. Topics
include the socialization, social interaction and social structure, the stratification of
society by categories such as age, race and gender, as well as the organization of the social
institutions of family, government, economic systems, medicine, religion and education.

MENTAL HEALTH TRACK

PS35300CA Psychology of Addiction (3 credits)

This course will examine the causes, process and treatment of addiction and the impact
that addiction has on the individual, family, and social systems. Attention is given to the
background and history of drug use and behavior with an emphasis on identification
of the key components of addiction, its process, and treatment. A variety of treatment
philosophies will be examined as well as types of resources available to families and the
individual.

PS36300CA Group Dynamics (3 credits)

This course will examine the group process from initiation to closure. Students will

look at various types and sizes of groups and the different factors that affect cohesion,
direction, and effectiveness of this ever more popular method of therapy. Over these five
weeks, students will have the opportunity to experience the fundamentals of group work
and look at guidelines for beginning their own work as a group leader. There will be
opportunities to discuss and experience the stages of group development. And finally, the
students will look at applying what they have learned of the group process as it applies to
specific populations.

PS413CACA Abnormal Psychology (3 credits)

This course is designed to introduce the student to the theoretical and practical aspects
of abnormal behavior. The student will become familiar with the vocabulary, major
classifications, major theoretical frameworks, differential diagnosis, and practical aspects
of mental illness. This course is an overview course designed to prepare the student for
advanced study in this area.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES TRACK

CJ41300CA Juvenile Delinquency (3 credits)

This course provides a study of juveniles and how they affect and are affected by

the current juvenile justice system. The causes and treatment of delinquency will be
reviewed, along with the procedures utilized at the county and state level, as well as the
issues of prevention and intervention. Employment opportunities in the field of juvenile
corrections will also be discussed and explored.



S0333CACA Child Abuse and Neglect (3 credits)

This course involves an examination of the nature and consequences of violence that
occurs within the family setting, specifically to children birth through age 17. Issues

to be studied include child physical abuse, sexual abuse, emotional abuse and neglect.
Prevention and treatment for offenders and victims will also be covered. These issues of
abuse and neglect will be studied using theory and research, as well as past and present
case studies and current events.

S0333FVCA Family Violence and Dysfunction (3 credits)

This course involves an examination of the nature and consequences of violence that
occur within the family setting. Issues to be studied include but are not limited to dating
violence, stalking, sexual assault, spousal abuse and elder abuse. This social phenomenon
will be studies using theory and research, as well as past and present case studies.

LEADERSHIP TOOLS TRACK

BA31200CA Introduction to Entrepreneurship (2 credits)

Beginning with business trends, market analysis, risk assessment, and development of a
business plan, entrepreneurship explores the practical steps involved in launching a new
business enterprise or retasking an existing business. It also highlights resources and
incentives available through state and federal government agencies, as well as basic legal
implications for principles.

BA3620PCA Management of Organizational Performance (3 credits)

This course explores how leaders build strategies for achievement that provide for both
individual and corporate effectiveness, and make sure they are aligned to complement
each other. Students will have the opportunity to design some of the integrated activities
that promote a culture of performance including objectifying and prioritizing results,
measuring and assessing progress, exchanging feedback and reinforcing behaviors. These
strategic skill sets are highly transferable to grant proposal and independent study project
development.

BA4430BCA Group & Organizational Behavior (3 credits)

A study of group behavior and how group functioning affects organizational
effectiveness. Emphasis is placed on decision making and resolving conflict in groups.
Students develop strategies for efficient and productive group management and
determine which tasks are best handled by groups or individuals.

CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES CERTIFICATE

BA321CACA Servant Leadership (3 credits)

This course explores leadership in organizations from the perspective of the Servant
Leadership Model, based on the life and ministry of Jesus Christ. Contemporary Christian
leaders require tools and competencies to help them impact the moral intelligence of their
organizations, creating strong and sustainable cultures of trust.

BI112CACA  Old Testament Survey (2 credits)

This survey is an overview of the Old Testament books with an emphasis upon orienting
the student to the general content, themes and style of each book and how they relate
to the major people, places, and events of the Old Testament. Integration into our
contemporary scene and personal application are stressed.

BI122CACA  New Testament Survey (2 credits)

This survey is an overview of the basic content and themes of the New Testament.
Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion, this course will aid the
student in their understanding, application and spiritual transformation.



BI2Z0O200CA Bible Study Methods (2 credits)

This course is an introduction to the principles of the inductive method approach
to studying the Bible, the development of techniques, utilization of tools, and the
employment of various methods such as synthesis and analysis. The principles of
interpreting Scripture are presented.

CO413CACA Effective Interpersonal Relations

and Communication (3 credits)
This course investigates communication and relationships in creating a productive
interactive environment. Effectiveness in personal and social relationships is provided
through readings and exercises concerning non-verbal communication, constructive
feedback, dealing with anger, and resolving conflict.

IS202CACA Global Perspectives (2 credits)

An introductory survey of God’s plans and purposes in the world today through a study
of the biblical foundation for mission, the historical progress, cultural challenges, world
needs and contemporary strategies to fulfill Christ’s Great Commission, and a final
personal exploration into God’s unique design and call on your life to advance His
Great Commission.

PS383PCCA Pastoral Counseling (3 credits)

A study and appraisal of theory and techniques of counseling utilizing a biblical
worldview. Topics include counseling theories and familiarization with foundational
counseling skills based on biblical principles regarding appropriate intervention in the
lives of others. The course introduces students to theory and skills essential to effective
interpersonal relations while modeling concern for the body of believers.

TH21300CA Introduction to Christian Theology I (3 credits)

This is an advanced study of Christian doctrine which gives students an overall system
of theology. Christian Theology I is the study of Theological Prolegomena, Bibliology,
Theology Proper, Christology and Pneumatology:.

TH22300CA Introduction to Christian Theology II (3 credits)

An advanced study of Christian doctrine which gives students an overall system of
theology. Christian Theology Il is the study of Anthropology, Hamartiology, Soteriology,
Angelology, Ecclesiology, and Eschatology.

TH433CACA Biblical & World Views (3 credits)

Judeo-Christian beliefs and values have been challenged and taken under aggressive
attack by fundamentally different systems of thought. To address this phenomenon, in
Biblical and World Views, students will review the shaping influence of philosophies
such as Existentialism, Naturalism, Humanism and New Age, as well as core assumptions
embodied in Postmodernism. At the same time, the course challenges students to
reflectively develop and articulate a clear worldview as a Christian, focusing particularly
on individual beliefs and values and their impact on decision making and thoughtful
responses to other worldviews.

BI303__CA Bible Book Study (2 credits)

This is a survey on a book from the Bible. There are many book studies from which

to choose (see list under Biblical Studies). This course emphasizes the book’s basic
content and themes. Through the usage of observation, evaluation and discussion of this
book, this course will aid the student in their understanding, application and spiritual
transformation.
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